	04-09-20	ъл <u>(</u>	-1 . 6 04
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)		T U.S. DI	EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 5. Patent and Trademark Off
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼			T T
Tab settings	10271772 of Patents and Trademarks: F	ease record the attached original docu	ments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiv	
Burns Phillips		Name: BOSS Instruments L	
	1	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	attached? Yes 🖌 No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment	Merger		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	Street Address: 1838 Elm H	
		Suite 119	
Other			
05/22/02		City: <u>Nashville</u> Sta	te: <u>IN</u> Zip: <u>37210</u>
Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es) a	attached? 🚺 Yes 🖌 No
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):		
If this document is being filed tog	gether with a new applic	ation, the execution date of the	application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/154,669		B. Patent No.(s)	
•••••			
		ched? Yes 🖌 No	
5. Name and address of party to w		5. Total number of applications	and patents involved:
concerning document should be	mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	¢ 40.00
Name: Stephen J. Stark			Ψ
Miller & Martin PLLC		Enclosed	
		 Authorized to be charge 	d to deposit account
Suite 1000 Volunteer Building			
		8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 832 Georgia Av	'enue	10.0400	
		13-3403	
Chattanaaga TN	27402 2280		
City: Chattanooga State: TN Z	ip:		
	DO NOT USE		
9. Signature.		A	Sec. 5
	$\langle \neg$		
Stephen J. Stark		XT	4/2/04
Name of Person Signing		Signature	Date
		sheet, attachments, and documents:	5 tair an f
+ HOETHCHE VOVOVOTE 10134067	commissioner of Patents & Tr Washington,	demarks, Box Assignments	
1 40.00 OP			
	}		
	/		ATENT
·	I	REEL: 0151	82 FRAME: 034

•

24

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Burns Phillips, a resident of Tennessee, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Utility Patent Application entitled Multi-Position Ratchet Mechanism for which I am about to make application for Letters Patent of The United States, which application may be identified in the United States Patent Office as

RETRACTOR CLAMP ASSEMBLY

Serial N	No.	10/154,669	Filing	Date:	May 23, 2002
and,					

WHEREAS, BOSS Instruments Limited, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Tennessee and having a place of business at 1838 Elm Hill Pike, Suite 119, Hermitage, Tennessee 37076 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said **Burns Phillips** have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **BOSS Instruments Limited** its successors and assigns my entire right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned invention and application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent both foreign and domestic which may hereafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all extensions, continuations, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said **BOSS Instruments Limited** for its own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

I hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of our said application.

Upon said consideration, I convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever

::ODMA\MHODMA\Content;1315503;1

conflicting with these presents, and that I will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignce's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such application or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year below written in the presence of the subscribing witnesses.

Hillips & UTNS

Witness:

State of Tennessee

county of Advidson)

Mai day of , 2002, before me personally appeared Burns Phillips to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes



ara B. Warren Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Nov. 29, 2003

My Commission Expires:

2

PATENT REEL: 015182 FRAME: 0345